

B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão

Brazilian Federal Taxpayer CNPJ No.09.346.601/0001-25

Corporate Registry (NIRE) No. 35.300.351.452

NOTICE TO THE MARKET

B3 publishes March 2023 operating highlights

Additional information is available on [B3's IR website](#).

Listed - Equities	Mar/23	Mar/22	Var. %	Feb/23	Var. %
Average Daily Trading Volume (R\$ million)					
Cash market	25,515	32,150	-20.6%	25,493	0.1%
Forward market & stock futures	279	254	9.7%	317	-12.1%
Options market	675	895	-24.5%	663	1.8%
Total equities	26,469	33,299	-20.5%	26,473	0.0%
Stock Indices					
ADV (in thousand)	3,304	3,295	0.3%	3,376	-2.1%
RPC in R\$	0.962	0.923	4.3%	0.986	-2.3%
Others					
Number of accounts in depository	6,168,724	5,072,933	21.6%	6,141,163	0.4%
Number of individual investors (CPFs)	5,270,616	4,269,891	23.4%	5,246,269	0.5%
Number of listed companies	444	457	-2.8%	445	-0.2%
Securities lending - open interest (R\$ billion)	115.1	111.4	3.3%	131.8	-12.7%
Average market capitalization (R\$ billion)	3,911	4,804	-18.6%	4,134	-5.4%
Turnover velocity	161.8%	167.3%	-552 bps	152.9%	885 bps
FICC	Mar/23	Mar/22	Var. %	Feb/23	Var. %
Average Daily Volume (thousand)					
Interest Rates in BRL	5,638	3,540	59.3%	4,986	13.1%
FX Rates	985	1,063	-7.3%	1,028	-4.3%
Interest Rates in USD	292	385	-24.1%	285	2.6%
Commodities	19	33	-42.9%	18	6.7%
Derivatives Volumes	6,934	5,021	38.1%	6,317	9.8%
Revenue per Contract (R\$)					
Interest Rates in BRL	0.792	0.944	-16.1%	0.835	-5.2%
FX Rates	4.988	5.153	-3.2%	5.051	-1.2%
Interest Rates in USD	2.247	2.278	-1.4%	2.230	0.8%
Commodities	1.943	1.664	16.8%	1.960	-0.8%
Total RPC	1.452	1.942	-25.2%	1.588	-8.6%
OTC	Mar/23	Mar/22	Var. %	Feb/23	Var. %
Fixed income					
New Issues (R\$ billion)	1,586.5	1,426.9	11.2%	1,196.6	32.6%
Outstanding Volume (R\$ billion)	5,405.2	4,300.3	25.7%	5,353.6	1.0%
Derivatives					
New Issues (R\$ billion)	1,192.7	1,101.7	8.3%	855.3	39.5%
Outstanding Volume (R\$ billion)	5,682.6	5,425.5	4.7%	5,574.9	1.9%
Other					
Funds - Outstanding Volume (R\$ billion)	3,496.5	3,214.5	8.8%	3,441.1	1.6%
Infrastructure for financing	Mar/23	Mar/22	Var. %	Feb/23	Var. %
SNG					
Total vehicles - sold	1,672,807	1,360,609	22.9%	1,234,815	35.5%
Total vehicles - financed	521,874	467,726	11.6%	401,966	29.8%
Total vehicles - credit penetration	31.2%	34.4%	-318 bps	32.6%	-136 bps
Technology, data and services	Mar/23	Mar/22	Var. %	Feb/23	Var. %
Monthly utilization (number of participants)	19,772	17,899	10.5%	19,660	0.6%

São Paulo, April 12, 2023

André Veiga Milanez

Chief Financial, Corporate and Investor Relations Officer